

No. 14-12004-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff/Appellant**

v.

**PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:13-cv-00178-WKW-WC

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General
Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Alabama Ass't Solicitor General
Henry T. Reagan, II
Alabama Dep. Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2609
(334) 242-4891 (fax)
abrasher@ago.state.al.us
mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us
sreagan@ago.state.al.us

Attorneys for Appellant State of Alabama

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background	4
A. The licensing, regulation, and prohibition of gambling under Alabama law	4
B. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	7
II. The State’s Allegations	9
III. Proceedings Below	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. The State has a cause of action for public nuisance under state law.	23
A. The state-law nuisance claim is not preempted if the gambling is not on Indian Lands.....	24
B. The State can litigate the status of the purported Indian Lands in this case	27
1. The status of purported “Indian lands” can be litigated in contexts outside of the APA.....	27

2.	Even if the district court was right, the State should have been allowed to amend its complaint to add an APA claim against the Secretary	32
II.	The State has a cause of action for public nuisance under federal law	34
A.	IGRA incorporates the state-law public nuisance action into federal law.....	35
B.	The federal government does not have the exclusive right to file civil actions under Section 1166	38
1.	Section 1166 is unambiguous	39
2.	Even if Section 1166 were ambiguous, the best reading is that it allows this cause of action	44
III.	Tribal immunity does not bar the state-law or federal-law cause of action	50
A.	The district court correctly held that the individual defendants are not immune from the State’s federal-law claim.....	50
B.	The district court erroneously held that the individual defendants are immune from the State’s state-law claim	52
1.	In the context of tribal immunity, the fiction of Ex parte Young applies just as much to state-law claims as to federal-law claims.....	52
2.	The defendants waived tribal immunity by removing	55
C.	It appears that PCI Authority is immune from all claims under this Court’s precedents.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Accord Awuah v. Coverall North America, Inc.,
703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012)38

Accord Vann v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)51

Alabama Dep't of Transp. v. Harbert Int'l, Inc.,
990 So. 2d 831 (Ala.2008), *abrogated on other grounds by Ex parte
Moulton*, 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013)55

Barber v. Cornerstone Cmty. Outreach,
42 So. 3d 65 (Ala. 2009)5

Barber v. Jefferson Cnty. Racing Ass'n,
960 So. 2d 599 (Ala. 2006)4

Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California, 741 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2014), *en
banc rehearing granted*, 2014 WL 2609714, (9th Cir. Jun. 11, 2014).... 28, 29, 30

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct. 1083 (1987)..... 7, 46

**Carciere v. Salazar*,
555 U.S. 379, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009)..... 2, 23, 25, 26

Carlisle v. State ex rel. Trammell,
163 So. 2d 596 (Ala. 1964)6

CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 36, 40

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84, 122 S.Ct. 528 (2001)..... 47, 48

Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,
692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 55, 56

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441 (1908)..... 50, 52

Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida,
 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 41, 42

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority,
 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 32, 33

Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians,
 563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009).....56

Iberiabank v. Beneva 41-I, LLC,
 701 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2012).....40

Kennedy v. Lynd,
 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir.1962).....38

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
 535 U.S. 613, 122 S.Ct. 1640 (2002).....55

Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997).....33

Lotierzo v. Woman’s World Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 278 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2002).....17

Luckey v. Harris,
 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....52

Masterson v. State ex rel. Bryant,
 949 S.W.2d 63 (Ark. 1997).....6

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 26, 33

McGee v. State ex rel. Sivley,
 179 So. 259 (Ala. 1938)6

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
 411 U.S. 145, 93 S.Ct. 1267 (1973).....53

**Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*,
 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)..... passim

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012).....43

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410, 99 S.Ct. 1182 (1979).....57

Okla. Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505, 111 S.Ct. 905 (1991).....51

Oppenheim v. Coleman,
571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....33

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89, 104 S.Ct. 900 (1984).....53

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007).....52

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of Wash.,
433 U.S. 165, 97 S.Ct. 2616 (1977).....53

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010).....17

Sander v. Alexander Richardson Inv.,
334 F.3d 712 (8th Cir.2003).....38

Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia,
704 F.3d 910 (11th Cir. 2013).....39

State ex rel. Prosecuting Attorney v. Alray Northcrest Plaza,
381 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. App. 1985).....6

State ex rel. Spire v. Strawberries, Inc.,
473 N.W.2d 428 (Neb. 1991).....6

State v. Opelousas Charity Bingo, Inc.,
462 So. 2d 1380 (La. App. 1985).....6

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. By and Through Tamiami Development Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....51

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g,
476 U.S. 877, 106 S.Ct. 2305 (1986).....50

Try-Me Bottling Co. v. State,
178 So. 231 (Ala. 1938) 6, 38

United States v. Castro,
837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir.1988).....45

United States v. Keen,
676 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012).....39

United States v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.,
195 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 1999).....17

**United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe*,
135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 15, 36, 37, 48

United States v. Seminole Tribe,
45 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 36, 37

**United States. v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians of Santa Ynez Reservation*,
983 F.Supp. 1317 (C.D.Cal. 1997) 41, 45, 47, 48

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
535 U.S. 635, 122 S.Ct. 1753 (2002).....51

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480, 103 S.Ct. 1962 (1983).....57

Walker v. State ex rel. Baxley,
231 So. 2d 882 (Ala. 1970)6

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....33

Young v. State ex rel. Almon,
 45 So. 2d 29 (Ala. 1950).....6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1-38.....44

15 U.S.C. §§ 6301-631344

15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78pp.....44

*18 U.S.C. § 1166 (enacted as Section 23 of IGRA, Pub. L. 100-497, 102
 Stat. 2467 (Oct. 17, 1988)..... passim

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-196844

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-252244

25 U.S.C. § 2701(5) 22, 34, 46

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) 7, 24

25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)7

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A).....8

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(B)..... 3, 8, 14, 49

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)7

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)7, 8

25 U.S.C. § 2717a13

29 U.S.C. §§ 1851-185644

33 U.S.C. §§ 401-42644

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg-1973gg-1044

47 U.S.C. § 22745

Ala. Code § 13A-12-20.....	14
Ala. Code § 13A-12-27.....	4
Ala. Code § 6-5-120.....	2, 5
Ala. Code § 6-5-121.....	5, 6
Other Authorities	
48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983)	25
49 Fed. Reg. 24083 (June 11, 1984).....	25, 26
71 Fed. Reg. 30238 (May 25, 2006).....	9
Alex Tallchief Skibine, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act at 25: Successes, Shortcomings, and Dilemmas</i> , 60 Fed. Lawyer 35 (April 2013).....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary “Criminal Prosecution” (6th ed. 1990).....	39
Disapproval Letter from National Indian Gaming Commissioner Philip Hogen to Mayor Karl S. Cook 1 (June 4, 2008)	13
Proposed Rule, 25 CFR Part 502	9
Proposed Rule, 25 CFR Part 546	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	5
Senate Report 100-446, reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071.....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , No. 3:13-cv-334, Doc. 1 (Complaint), (W.D. Wis. May 14, 2013).....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 65	4
